
Policy and Performance 
Advisory Committee 
7 September 2023 
 

 

 

 

Time and venue: 2.30 pm, The Marine Workshops, Railway Quay, Newhaven, East 
Sussex, BN9 0ER 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillor Christine Brett (Chair); Councillors   Janet Baah, Ciarron Clarkson, 
Graham Clews, Ezra Cohen, Paul Davies, Nikki Fabry, Paul Keene, 
Imogen Makepeace, Paul Mellor and Daniel Stewart-Roberts 
 
Quorum: 3 
 

Published: Wednesday, 30 August 2023 
 

Agenda 
  
1 Minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 5 - 10) 

  
2 Apologies for absence   

  
3 Declarations of Interest   
 
 Disclosure by councillors of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 

nature of any interest and whether the councillor regards the interest as 
prejudicial under the terms of the Code of Conduct. 
  

4 Urgent Items   
 
 Items not on the agenda which the Chair of the meeting is of the opinion should 

be considered as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances as 
defined in Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. A 
Supplementary Report will be circulated at the meeting to update the main 
Reports with any late information. 
  

5 Written Questions from Councillors   
 
 To deal with written questions from councillors pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 12.3 

(page D8 of the Constitution). 
  

POLICY INPUT AND DEVELOPMENT 
  
6 Requested reports due for consideration by the Cabinet on 14 September 

2023  (Pages 11 - 16) 
  

 (a) Cost of Living Update  (Pages 17 - 22) 
  

Public Document Pack



 

 (b) Revenue & Capital Financial Monitoring report Quarter 1 2023-24  
(Pages 23 - 42) 

  
 (a) Portfolio progress and performance report quarter 1 - 2023-2024  

(Pages 43 - 54) 
  

 (b) Community Wealth Building Action Plan update  (Pages 55 - 68) 
  

 (c) Business support for Lewes District  (Pages 69 - 78) 
  

 (d) Funding Simplification Pathfinder Pilot  (Pages 79 - 84) 
  

 (e) Robinson Road Depot - Capital Development Project Update  (Pages 
85 - 96) 

  
8 Exclusion of the public   
 
 The Chief Executive considers that discussion of the following items is likely to 

disclose exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972 and may therefore need to take place in private session. The exempt 
information reasons are shown beneath the items listed below. Furthermore, in 
relation to paragraph 10 of Schedule 12A, it is considered that the public interest 
in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. (The requisite notices having been given under regulation 5 of the 
Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012.) 
  

9 Funding Simplification Pathfinder Pilot - Exempt Appendix 1 - to follow   
 
 Exempt reason 3 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 

particular person (including the authority holding that information). 
  

10 Robinson Road Depot - Capital Development Project Update - Exempt 
Appendix 2  (Pages 97 - 98) 

 
 Exempt reason 3 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 

particular person (including the authority holding that information). 
  

11 Forward Plan of Cabinet Decisions  (Pages 99 - 120) 
 
 To receive the Forward Plan of the Cabinet. 

  
12 Policy and Performance Advisory Committee Work Programme  (Pages 121 

- 124) 
 
 To receive the Policy and Performance Advisory Committee Work Programme. 

  
13 Date of Next Meeting   
 
 To note that the next meeting of the Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 

is scheduled to be held on  2 November 2023 at The Marine Workshops, Railway 
Quay, Newhaven, East Sussex, BN9 0ER. 
 

 

Information for the public 



3 
 

Accessibility:   
Please note that the venue for this meeting is wheelchair accessible and has a hearing 
loop to help people who are hearing impaired.  If you would like to use the hearing loop 
please advise Democratic Services (see below 
[...]
 to be asked. 
Other participation:  
Please contact Democratic Services (see end of agenda) for the relevant deadlines for 
registering to speak on a matter which is listed on the agenda if applicable. 
 
 
 
 
 
Democratic Services 



 

For any further queries regarding this agenda or notification of apologies please contact 
Democratic Services. 

Email: committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk   

Telephone: 01323 410000 

Council website: https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/ 
 
Modern.gov app available: View upcoming public committee documents on your device.  
Free modern.gov  iPad app or Android app or Microsoft app . 
 

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.modernmindset.xapp
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/moderngov/9pfpjqcvz8nl?activetab=pivot:overviewtab


 

 

 

 
Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 

 
Minutes of meeting held in Room 209/210 Marine Workshops - Marine Workshops 
on 11 July 2023 at 2.30 pm. 
 
Present: 
Councillors Janet Baah (Deputy-Chair), Ciarron Clarkson, Graham Clews, Ezra Cohen, 
Paul Davies, Nikki Fabry, Paul Keene, Imogen Makepeace and Paul Mellor. 
 
Officers in attendance:  
Philip Brown (Property Lawyer), Luke Dreeling (Performance Lead), Nathan Haffenden 
(Head of Development, Investment and Delivery), Steven Houchin (Interim Deputy 
Chief Finance Officer (Corporate Finance)), Mark Langridge Kemp (Head of Property 
and Asset Management), Rebecca Wynn (Regulatory Services Lead (Operational Lead 
- Emergency Planning)) and Nick Peeters (Committee Officer). 
 
   
1 Appointment of a Deputy Chair 

 
Nominations were Sought for a Deputy Chair of the Committee.  
  
Councillor Keene nominated Councillor Baah as Deputy Chair and was 
seconded by Councillor Ezra. 
  
Resolved unanimously that Councillor Baah be appointed as Deputy Chair of 
the Policy and Performance Advisory Committee. 
  

2 Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 16 March 2023 were submitted and the 
Deputy Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record. 
  

3 Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Brett and Stewart-
Roberts. 
  

4 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were none. 
  

5 Urgent Items 
 
There were none. 
  

6 Written Questions from Councillors 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 2
 11 July 2023 

 

 
None were received. 
  

6a Private Housing Financial Assistance Policy 2023-2025 
 
Rebecca Wynne, Regulatory Services Lead, presented the report which 
introduce an updated Financial Assistance Policy for Disabled Facilities 
Grants, Housing Renewal Grants and loans. During discussion, the following 
points were highlighted: 
  
       The mandatory element of the Grant was not available to Council tenants 

and the Council’s stock did have a budget to manage its own adaptations - 
legislation dictated that adaptations should put in place through the 
Housing Revenue Account. However, through the discretionary element, 
assistance could be provided to residents in Council properties. The 
mandatory and the discretionary elements of the Grant were available to 
the private sector, as well as housing association tenants. 

  
       With regards to the shared-equity loans, upon the sale of a property that 

had benefited from the loan, the Council would receive the full value of the 
loan back plus a percentage of any increase in value. The additional funds 
from the increase in value would be returned to the Disabled Facility Grant 
budget. There was a small risk attached to the Council if the property 
value lowered, however, the owners had to be in the property for a five-
year period, which minimised the risk.  

  
       The difference in percentage increase between the Home Relocation 

Grant and the Standard Discretionary Grant was a result of
[...]
e Marine Workshops would be a multi-use, 

community and business space. It was anticipated that additional kitchen 
and toilet space would be added. The space was being left broadly in its 
current configuration to facilitate an exhibition. 
  

        Additional costs were experienced in phase 1 of the Marine Workshops 
development that necessitated additional funding for phase 2. The costs 
included work on firestopping and defective external facias. The Public 
Works Loan Board was still the preferred loan option for local councils. 
Prior to this step, a review of the Capital Outturn 2022/23 would be 
undertaken to identify if any unutilised capital spend could be reallocated. 

  
Resolved to support the Officer recommendations in the Cabinet report.  
  
  
  

8 Exclusion of the public 
 

Page 9



Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 6
 11 July 2023 

 

Resolved to enter into an exempt part of the meeting for items 8e Housing 
Development & Assets Update and 10 Housing Development & Assets Update 
– exempt appendix 2, as it was considered that public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information. 
  
Exempt reason 3 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including the authority holding that information). 
  

8a Housing Development and Assets update (PART EXEMPT) 
 
Nathan Haffenden, Head of Development, Investment and Delivery, 
introduced the report which provided an update on the housing development 
and delivery programme.  
  
Resolved to support the recommendations in the Cabinet report, in full. 
  

9 Housing Development and Assets Update - Exempt Appendix 2 
 
The exempt appendix was dealt with under item 8a on the agenda – Housing 
Development and Assets update. 
  

10 Forward Plan of Decisions 
 
The Deputy Chair, Councillor Baah, introduced the Cabinet Forward Plan of 
Decisions, which outlined decision due to be presented to the Cabine
[...]
y and Performance Advisory Committee will provide one 
of the following three recommendations to the Cabinet: 
 
1) To support the recommendations in the report in full; or  

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



 
2) To support the recommendation in the report subject to the consideration   

by the Cabinet of any amendments agreed by Committee; or 
 
3) To not support the recommendations in the report and give reasons. 
 

1.4  The Cabinet will be provided with the recommendations from the Policy and 
Performance Advisory Committee when it considers the main report. 
 

3 The following Cabinet reports and recommendations are included in the Policy 
and Performance Advisory Committee agenda for the meeting on the 10 July 
2023:  
 

Cabinet report: 
 

Cost of Living Update 

Purpose of the 
report: 
 

To update Cabinet on work delivered by the Council in 
supporting residents through the Cost-of-Living crisis, with 
proposals to continue and build on key work-streams and 
partnerships. 
 

Officer 
recommendations to 
the Cabinet: 
 

(1) To note the initiatives undertaken to date in response to 
the cost-of-living crisis. 
 
(2) To agree that the coordination of cost-of-living 
responses and dedicated role continue for a further year. 
 
(3) To agree a one-off grant of £20,000 for Lewes District 
Citizens Advice to support the continuation of specialist UC 
advice. 
 

Reasons for the 
recommendations: 

To enable the Council, in partnership with local 
organisations, to continue an effective and holistic cost-of-
living response, helping residents as the crisis continues to 
impact negatively on households. 
 

  
Cabinet report: Revenue and Capital Financial Monitoring Report Quarter 1 

2023-24 
 

Purpose of the 
report: 

The report provides an assessment of the Council’s 
financial performance against it approved 2023-24 budget, 
incorporating key financial risks, issues and opportunities 
identified since 1 April 2023 for the General Fund and the 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
 

Page 12



Officer 
recommendations:  

It is recommended that the Cabinet: 
 
i) Notes the forecast outturn position for 2023-24 and 

associated risks. 
ii) Delegates authority to the Director of Finance and 

Performance and the portfolio holder for finance to 
apply any budget virements required to effectively 
manage the overall budget. 

iii) Notes Appendices 1 and 2.  
 

Reasons for the 
recommendations: 

To update members on the financial position of the Council 
and ensure that the Authority complies with its financial 
regulations. 
 

  
Cabinet report: 
 

Portfolio progress and performance report 2023/24 – 
Quarter 1 
 

Purpose of the 
report: 
 

To consider the Council’s progress and performance in 
respect of service areas for the First Quarter of the year 
(April-June 2023) as shown in Appendix 1. 
 

Officer 
recommendations to 
the Cabinet: 
 

To note progress and performance for Quarter 1 2023/24. 
 

Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

To enable Cabinet members to consider specific aspects of 
the Council’s progress and performance. 
 

  
Cabinet report: 
 

Community Wealth Building update. 
 

Purpose of the 
report: 
 

To provide an update on the progress of the Community 
Wealth Building Delivery plan. 
 

Officer 
recommendations to 
the Cabinet:  

(1) To note the progress made in delivering Community 
Wealth Building and to agree the new Delivery Plan set 
out in Appendix A. 

 
(2) To note Lewes District Council’s application to join the 

Co-operative Councils Innovation Network. 
 

Page 13



Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 
 

(1) The Council is committed to developing a Community 
Wealth Building approach as part of the Corporate Plan 
adopted in February 2020. This report is the annual 
update on this work to the Cabinet.  

 
(2) Joining the Co-operative Councils Innovation Network 

would enable sharing of best practice on issues relevant 
to our community wealth building delivery plan. 

 
  
Cabinet report: 
 

Business support for Lewes District 

Purpose of the 
report: 
 
 

(1) To provide an update on the achievements of the Local 
Enterprise and Apprenticeship Platform (LEAP) business 
start-up and the general business support programmes 
funded by Lewes District Council. 

 
(2) To secure further funding for the Council’s continuing 

contribution to the business support landscape. 
 

Officer 
recommendations: 
 

(1) To continue to fund a business start-up programme to 
support local pre-start and early-stage enterprises with 
specialist provision built-in to a) help entrepreneurs 
understand what a socially productive business is, and 
b) support those wanting to pursue a social enterprise 
model. 

 
(2) To approve a new budget of up to £105,000 for a 3-year 

period from April 2024, and invite suppliers to tender for 
the contract. The award will be subject to adoption of the 
final 24/25 budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy. 

 
(3) To approve the renaming of the ‘LEAP business start-up 

programme’ to ‘Lewes District start-up programme’.  
 

Reasons for 
recommendations: 

(1) There is continued demand for specialist and intensive 
start-up support.  
 

(2) With the current contract coming to an end, it is an 
opportunity to revisit the design and frequency of the 
start-up programme to ensure it aligns with local 
Community Wealth Building (CWB) plural ownership 
priorities and to maximise value for money for the 
Council and outcomes.  
 

(3) Renaming the programme will reduce associated 
marketing resources and risks with the LEAP brand and 
confusion on the omission of apprenticeship support. 
 

  

Page 14



Cabinet report: 
 

Funding Simplification Pathfinder Pilot 
 

Purpose of the 
report: 
 

To provide information on the Funding Simplification 
Pathfinder Pilot that Lewes District Council has been invited 
to participate in. 
 

Officer 
recommendations to 
the Cabinet:  

(1) To approve the content of the Council’s Investment Plan 
(
[...]
ad, Newhaven 
as part of the project proposals in line with the key terms 
outlined in Appendix 2 (Exempt), subject to such 
variations that may be agreed in the course of 
negotiations and to delegate authority to the Director of 
Regeneration and Planning, in consultation with the 
Director of Finance and Performance (S151 Officer) and 
Lead Member for Finance, Assets and Community 
Wealth Building, to carry out all necessary actions to 
conclude that lease and any ancillary documentation 
including determining the terms of, and authorising the 
execution of, all necessary documentation. 

 
Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 
 

(1) To provide Cabinet with an update on the Robinson 
Road waste and recycling depot capital development 
project. 

 
 
 

(2) To enable key decisions to be taken in relation to land / 
assets required to support the scheme proposals and to 
meet the future needs of the waste and recycling 
service. 

 
  
 
2 

 
Financial / Legal / Risk Management / Equality Analysis/ Environmental 
Sustainability Implications/ Background Papers 
 

2.1 All implications are addressed in the Cabinet reports 
 

3 Appendices: None 
 

 

Page 16



 
Report to: Cabinet 

 
Date: 14 September 2023 

 
Title: Cost of Living Update 

 
Report of: Ian Fitzpatrick, Deputy Chief Executive and Director of 

Regeneration and Planning. 
 

Cabinet member: 
 

Councillor Christine Robinson, Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Member for Community Wellbeing. 
 

Ward(s): 
 

All 

Purpose of report: 
 

To update Cabinet on work delivered by the Council in 
supporting residents through the Cost-of-Living crisis, with 
proposals to continue and build on key work-streams and 
partnerships. 
 

Decision type: 
 

Non-key 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

(1) To note the initiatives undertaken to date in response to 
the cost-of-living crisis. 
 
(2) To agree that the coordination of cost-of-living 
responses and dedicated role continue for a further year. 
 
(3) To agree a one-off
[...]
      -                      396,635                    

-                               

  Finance Transformation 150,000                    304,100                 -                      454,100                    

-                               

Total General Fund                 52,607,110              16,049,450            550,000                69,206,560 

-                               

Total                 69,155,610              20,009,275            550,000                89,714,885 

P
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Cabinet 
 

Date: 14 September 2023 
 

Title: Portfolio progress and performance report 2023/24 – 
Quarter 1 
 

Report of: Homira Javadi, Director of Finance and Performance  
 

Cabinet member: 
 

Councillor Chris Collier, Cabinet member for innovation, 
delivery and people 
 

Ward(s): 
 

All 

Purpose of report: 
 

To consider the Council’s progress and performance in 
respect of service areas for the First Quarter of the year 
(April-June 2023) as shown in Appendix 1. 
 

Decision type: 
 

Non-key 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 
 

To note progress and performance for Quarter 1 2023/24. 
 

Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

To enable Cabinet members to consider specific aspects of 
the Council’s progress and performance. 
 

Contact Officer(s): Luke Dreeling: Performance Lead 
Tel: 07525 351757 or email: 
luke.dreeling@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
 

 
1  Introduction 

 
1.1  The Council has an annual cycle for the preparation, implementation and monitoring 

of its business plans and budgets. This cycle enables us regularly to review the 
Council’s work, and the targets it sets for performance, to ensure these continue to 
reflect customer needs and council aspirations. 
 

1.2  It is important to monitor and assess progress and performance on a regular basis, 
to ensure the Council continues to deliver priority outcomes and excellent services 
to its customers and communities. 
 

1.3  Appendix 
[...]
inued a positive trend from Q3 and Q4, bringing down the 
number of households in Emergency accommodation. Demand will continue 
to be high in this area and we have developed an East Sussex partnership, 
alongside ESCC, NHS and PHE to provide a holistic approach to homeless 
cases with a focus on prevention. We have set a target of only 20 EA 
placements by December. 

 
 
Other Performance Indicators 
 

Q4 2022/23 Q1 2023/24 Latest Note 
KPI Description Annual Target 

2022/23 Value Value Quarterly 
Target Status Short Trend  

13. Housing: Decrease average 
number of days to re-let Council 
homes (excluding temporary lets) 

20 (annual) 43.2 44.2 20   

What happened: Voids continue to be a 
challenging area for the team, the main part of the 
re-let process is impacted by the condition of the 
property and efficiency of the contractor employed 
to carry out works. 

P
age 50



5 

Q4 2022/23 Q1 2023/24 Latest Note 
KPI Description Annual Target 

2022/23 Value Value Quarterly 
Target Status Short Trend  

 

What was learned/changed: We are aware, from 
completing a full stock condition survey, that we 
have several older properties that require 
investment. This is a key part of our asset 
management plan. We had 167 voids in 22/23 
and have completed 50 to date in 2023. Once the 
surveyors inspect there is significant work (such 
as re-wiring, new boilers, Kitchens and 
bathrooms) required, this is deemed a renovation 
as opposed to general void work. This increases 
the time it takes, especially with the difficulties of 
the supply chain and we will be using a variety of 
contractors to improve this. Once the void work 
has been completed the property can be offered 
for re-let and we have formed a void project team 
to manage this end-to-end process so are 
expecting improvements through the year 

14. Housing: DFGs - Time taken 
from council receiving a fully 
complete application to the council 
approving the grant  

14 days  5 days 4 days 14 days   
Per

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 
Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 

 
Minutes of meeting held in Room 209/210 Marine Workshops - Marine 
Workshops, Newhaven on 7 September 2023 at 2.30 pm. 
 
Present: 
Councillor Christine Brett (Chair). 
Councillors Janet Baah, Ciarron Clarkson, Graham Clews, Ezra Cohen, Paul Keene, 
Paul Mellor and Daniel Stewart-Roberts. 
 
Officers in attendance:  
Philip Brown (Property Lawyer), Luke Dreeling (Performance Lead), Nick Peeters 
(Committee Officer), Linda Farley (Head of Customer First), Parmjeet Jassal (Interim 
Head of Financial Planning), Lisa Rawlinson (Head of Regeneration) and Ross Sutton 
(Head of Financial Reporting). 
  
11 Minutes of the previous meeting 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 11 July 2023 were submitted and the 
Deputy Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record. 
  

12 Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Davies, Fabry and 
Makepeace. 
  

13 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were none. 
  

14 Urgent Items 
 
There were none. 
  

15 Written Questions from Councillors 
 
There were none. 
  

16 Requested reports due for consideration by the Cabinet on 14 September 
2023 
 
It was agreed that all the reports on the agenda would be considered by the 
Committee. 
  

16a Cost of Living Update 
 



Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 2
 7 September 2023 

 

Seanne Sweeny, Community Services Lead, presented the report which 
updated Members on the work delivered by the Council in supporting 
residents through the cost-of-Living crisis, with proposals to continue and 
build on key work-streams and partnerships. During discussion, the following 
points were highlighted: 
  
       The Equality & Fairness analysis, which was updated with each Cabinet 

report, would be provided to Members. 
  
       The Cost-of-Living Project Officer role would continue to be a secondment 

from within the organisation. Retaining the position on an annual basis and 
allowed the Council an element of flexibility. 

  
       Further information would be provided on the Policy and Practice 

dashboard (LIFT), which had been funded by East Sussex Council, 
particularly on how it would implemented and monitored, who was 
responsible for its management and whether it had dedicated staff 
assigned to it. It had already been rolled out for Eastbourne Borough 
Council. 

  
       Preliminary discussions with Lewes District Food Partnership had been 

held following the Poverty Truth Hearing and a number of actions were 
being looked at. 

  
       The ‘no wrong door principle’ was aimed at ensuring, where possible, that 

the initial point of contact with Council staff resulted in a first -time 
resolution for customers and avoided the passing on of enquiries. 

  
Resolved to support the officer recommendations in the Cabinet report, in 
full. 
  

16b Revenue & Capital Financial Monitoring report Quarter 1 2023-24 
 
Parmjeet Jassal, Interim Head of Financial Planning, and Ross Sutton, Head 
of Financial reporting, presented the report which provided an assessment of 
the Council’s financial performance against its approved 2023-24 budget, 
incorporating key financial risks, issues and opportunities identified at Quarter 
1 for the General Fund, the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and Capital 
Programme. During discussion, the following points were highlighted: 
  
       It had been necessary to take on agency staff in certain service areas, 

where vacancies existed, in order that the Council could continue to 
deliver statutory services. There was a work stream, as part of the stability 
and Growth programme, that would review agency costs. A number of 
recommendations had already been made including identifying funding at 
the point of recruitment and managing carefully the resources dedicated to 
both agency and full-time staff. 
  

       Depreciation within the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) was part of the 
rent setting process. The revaluation of properties could result in higher 



Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 3
 7 September 2023 

 

depreciation – this depreciation was used for improvements to stock as 
part of the Major Repairs Reserve. 

  
       The initial Recovery and Stabilisation savings on the East Sussex County 

Council contract business case, in relation to the car parking contract, 
remained unrealised as the contract was with an external contractor and 
its termination would be determined by the terms of the contract. 

  
       The Capital Programme was continually reviewed and updated, and 

covered spend and profiling over several years. Rising costs and capacity 
impacted on schemes, which then had to be revised.   

  
       Members requested that acronyms in future reports be given their full title, 

possibly in the form of a glossary. 
  

Resolved to support the officer recommendations in the Cabinet report, in 
full. 
  

17a Portfolio progress and performance report quarter 1 - 2023-2024 
 
Luke Dreeling, Performance Lead, presented the report which allowed 
Members to consider the Council’s progress and performance in respect of 
service areas for the First Quarter of the year (April-June 2023) as shown in 
Appendix 1 to the report. During discussion, the following points were 
highlighted: 
  
       The provision of the performance indicator for air quality had been 

impacted by staffing issues. The Quarter 2 Performance report would 
include the values for the first and second quarters of the year. More detail 
around the values would be provided. 

  
       The Council’s chatbot, Ellis, was live on the website and already dealing 

with a limited number of enquiries over the phone. The next phase would 
be to look at questions that customers were likely to ask and formulating 
the responses from Ellis into versions that would be easily understood. 
Following this, there would be a continual review of the output from Ellis 
with a focus on the quality of responses provided, and a minimum 
expected deflection target of 35% for calls that the Council is not 
responsible for.  

  
       There were currently limited services at the new contact centre in Lewes 

High Street. Further work on utilities at the centre were being undertaken 
to allow more staff to operate there. It was anticipated that the Council’s 
Housing team and the Citizen’s Advice Bureau would eventually be 
located there – the new contact centre was three times busier than the 
previous facility at Southover House. An update on the new contact centre 
would be provided to a future meeting. 

  
       Further information on the performance indicator for decreasing the 

average number of days to re-let Council homes (excluding temporary 



Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 4
 7 September 2023 

 

lets) would be provided, particularly around the re-let process and the 
impact from the condition of the property and efficiency of the contractor 
employed to carry out works. 

  
       Further detail on the performance indicator for customer complaints 

logged at stage 2 and resolved within 20 working days, would be provided, 
particularly around the percentage of those complaints upheld against the 
total number received (which would be included in future commentary).  

  
Resolved to support the officer recommendations in the Cabinet report, in 
full. 
  
  

17b Community Wealth Building Action Plan update 
 
The Chair, Councillor Brett, introduced the report which provided an update 
on the progress of the Community Wealth Building Delivery plan. Members 
noted the report and requested that the following information be provided: 
  
       Concern was expressed that the financial risk associated with projects that 

encountered issues, was not highlighted. 
  
       What the long-term sustainability of the total spending locally was and was 

there an expectation of when the large capital projects end? Additionally, 
was there a target for when gaps in total spend/local spend needed to be 
addressed? 

  
       How often were the Council’s land and building assets reviewed; what was 

the process for the review; were the socially productive uses of the assets 
considered; and were external bodies provided with an opportunity to 
suggest uses? Additionally, where were the assets located and were they 
distributed evenly across the District? 

  
Resolved to support the officer recommendations in the Cabinet report, in 
full. 
  
  
  

17c Business support for Lewes District 
 
Lisa Rawlinson, Head of Regeneration, presented the report which provided 
an update on the achievements of the Local Enterprise and Apprenticeship 
Platform (LEAP) business start-up, and the general business support 
programmes, funded by Lewes District Council. During discussion, the 
following additional information was requested by Members: 
  
       Whether a cost/benefit analysis had been included as part of the work and 

whether a feasibility assessment had been undertaken. 
  
       Whether, in relation to key outcomes, the annual turnover and number of 



Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 5
 7 September 2023 

 

staff involved should be monitored as indicators that determined the 
success of a business. 

  
       Further detail on the business that was no longer operating and which 

sector of business it had operated in, as a possible indicator of what 
worked and what didn’t work. 

  
       Members felt there should be wider communication of the scheme with 

successes advertised and promoted. 
  

Resolved to support the officer recommendations in the Cabinet report, in 
full. 
  

17d Funding Simplification Pathfinder Pilot 
 
Lisa Rawlinson, Head of Regeneration, presented the report which provided 
further detail on the Funding Simplification Pathfinder Pilot that Lewes District 
Council has been invited to participate in. During discussion, the following 
points were highlighted: 
  
       Flexibility within the scheme allowed for the monitoring of rising costs and 

continued assessments of project viability. Funds were reallocated where 
necessary, to ensure viable projects were delivered. Any changes were 
reflected in the investment plan. The report highlighted those projects that 
were no longer progressing and the funds allocated to those projects were 
returned to the consolidated pool. Reprofiling allowed identification of 
additional costs to fully cover other projects. 

  
       The Newhaven Town Deal Board had strategic oversight of schemes, with 

Lewes District Council remaining as the accountable body, and was made 
up of representatives from a wide range of organisations including local 
councils, education providers and local businesses.  

  
       The 10 local authorities chosen to pilot the scheme were those that had 

received funding through the Levelling Up Fund, the Town Deal and the 
Future High Street Funding. A memorandum of understanding was in 
place for each of these funding programmes. Once the Government has 
approved the Council’s investment plan, a new MoU would be issued and 
the existing grant funding agreements would need to be amended to 
reflect this. 

  
Resolved to support the officer recommendations in the Cabinet report, in 
full. 
  

18 Exclusion of the public 
 
Resolved to enter into an exempt part of the meeting for item 7e Robinson 
Road Depot – Capital Development Project and item 10 Robinson Road Depot 
– Capital Development Project Exempt Appendix 2, as it was considered that 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in 



Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 6
 7 September 2023 

 

disclosing the information. 
  
Exempt reason 3 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including the authority holding that information). 
  

18a Robinson Road Depot - Capital Development Project Update 
 
Nathan Haffenden, Head of Development, Investment and Delivery, 
introduced the report which provided an update on the progress of the plans 
to redevelop the waste and recycling depot in Robinson Road, Newhaven to 
meet the future needs of the service. 
  
Members discussed the management of the project within an agreed budget 
and the provision of sufficient resources. It was noted that part of the due 
diligence undertaken by the Council would include looking at all options for 
renewable energy across the entire scheme. 
  
Resolved to support the officer recommendations to the Cabinet, in full. 
  

19 Robinson Road Depot - Capital Development Project Update - Exempt 
Appendix 2 
  

20 Forward Plan of Cabinet Decisions 
 
The Chair, Councillor Brett, introduced the Cabinet Forward Plan of Decisions, 
which outlined decisions due to be presented to the Cabinet at its future 
meetings. 
  
Resolved to note the Forward Plan of Cabinet Decisions. 
  

21 Policy and Performance Advisory Committee Work Programme 
 
The Chair, Councillor Brett, introduced the Policy and Performance Advisory 
Committee’s work programme. Officers confirmed that the Southern Water 
Panel would be holding its first meeting on the 5 October, with Southern Water 
representatives in attendance. It was further confirmed that Councillor Brett 
would be replacing Councillor Fabry on the Panel, to enable it to be politically 
proportionate. 
  
Resolved to note the Committee’s work programme. 
  

22 Date of Next Meeting 
 
Resolved to note that the that the next scheduled meeting of the Policy and 
Performance Advisory Committee was scheduled to be held on 2 November 
2023 at The Marine Workshops, Railway Quay, Newhaven, East Sussex, BN9 
0ER. 
 

The meeting ended at 4.00 pm 



Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 7
 7 September 2023 

 

 
Councillor Christine Brett (Chair) 


